
 
 
Adams Link 
Core Partners:  Adams County Area Agency on Aging 800-548-3240; Center for Independent Living 
Opportunities (CILO) 800-956-0099; Service Coordination of South Central PA 800-223-0467; UCP South 
Central PA – 800-223-0467 
Link Coordinator:   Patricia Isch, adrc@acofa.org 
 
Allegheny Link 
Core Partners:  Allegheny County AAA 412-350-4234; Three Rivers CIL (TRCIL) 412-371-7700;  
CLASS (Community Living and Support Services) 412-683-7100; APPRISE 412-661-1438 
Link Manager:  Joseph Elliott, joseph.elliott@allehenycounty.us 
 
Armstrong Link 
Core Partners:  AccessAbilities - 724-832-8272; Armstrong County Area Agency on Aging-800-368-1066; 
Three Rivers Center for Independent Living (TRCIL) - 800-633-4588 
Link Coordinator:  Kesha Pate, kesha@armstrongADRC.org  
 
Beaver Link 
Core Partners:  Beaver County Office on Aging 724-847-2262; Community Resources for Independence 
724-347-4121; APPRISE 724-847-2262 
Link Coordinator:  Victor Colonna, vcolonna@bccan.org 
 
Blair Link 
Core Partners:  Alleghenies UCP 877-371-1110; Blair Senior Services 814-946-1235; Center for 
Independent Living South Central PA (CILSCPA) 814 -949-1905;  
Community Resources for Independence -814-944-2645 
Link Coordinator:  Bill Bendis, bbendis@alucp.org 
 
Berks Link 
Core Partners: Berks County Area Agency on Aging 610-478-6500; APPRISE (BerksEncore) 610-374-3195; 
 Abilities in Motion 888-376-0120; United Disabilities Services 888-837-4235 
Link Coordinator:  - Ann Barlet, abarlet@countyofberks.com 
 
Bradford-Sullivan-Susquehanna-Tioga Link 
Core Partners:  Allied In-Home Services 800-242-1883; BSST Area Agency on Aging 800-982-4346; 
Community Resources for Independence 866-401-7911; North East PA Center for Independent Living 
877-223-7724; Roads To Freedom Center for Independent Living 800-328-0058 
Link Coordinator:  Kristin Hamilton, khamilton@bsstaaa.org 
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Butler Link 
Core Partners:  Butler County Area Agency on Aging - 888-367-2434; Center for Community Resources 
(CCR)  724-431-0095 
Link Coordinator:  Beth Friedman, efriedman@ccrinfo.org 
 
Cambria Link 
Core Partners:  Cambria AAA 814-539-5595; Center for Independent Living South Central PA (CILSCPA)  
800-237-9009; Alleghenies UCP  814-262-9600, Community Resources for Independence (CRI) - 814-944-
2645 
Link Coordinator:  Helen Melnik, melnik@co.cambria.pa.us 
 
Cameron-Elk-McKean Link 
Core Partners: Cameron, Elk, McKean Office of Human Services, Inc. [AAA] 800-672-7145; Community 
Resources for Independence (CRI) 866-313-1060; Life & Independence for Today (LIFT) 800-341-5438 
Link Coordinator:  Kellie L. Rusciolelli, krusciolelli@ohsaging.com 
 
Carbon County Link 
Core Partners:  Allied In-Home Services 800-242-1883; Anthracite Region Center for Independent Living 
800-777-9906; Carbon County Area Agency on Aging 610-824-7830; North East PA Center for 
Independent Living 800-344-7211 
Link Coordinator:  Julie Mann, ccaging14@ptd.net 
 
Centre Link 
Core Partners:  Centre County Office of Aging 814-355-6716; Roads to Freedom CIL of NCPA 800-984-
7492    
Link Coordinator:  Sandy Schuckers, ssschuckers@centrecountypa.gov    
 
Bucks-Chester-Montgomery Link 
Core Partners: Bucks County Area Agency on Aging 215-348-0510; Chester County Area Agency on Aging 
610-344-6350; Montgomery County Area Agency on Aging 610-278-3601; ACS Attendant Care Services 
610-427-9900; Cerebral Palsy of Chester County 610-524-5850; Center for Independent Living of Bucks 
County 215-587-5070; Freedom Valley Disability Center 610-353-8900; JEVS Human Services 267-298-
1364 
Link Coordinator:  Open 
 
Clarion Link 
Core Partners:  Clarion County Area Agency on Aging 814-226-4640; Community Resources for 
Independence (CRI) 800-372-0140  
Link Coordinator:  Linda Lewis, llewis@clarionaaa.org 
 
Clearfield – Jefferson Link 
Core Partners:  Clearfield County Area Agency on Aging 814-765-2696; Community Resources for 
Independence (CRI)  866-619-6405 for Clearfield Co. and 800-372-0140 for Jefferson Co.; Jefferson 
County Area Agency on Aging 814-849-3096; Life & Independence for Today (LIFT) 800-341-5438  
Link Coordinator:  Scott Neil, link@liftcil.org  
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Columbia-Montour-Lycoming-Clinton-Northumberland-Union-Snyder Link 
Core Partners:  Columbia-Montour Aging Office Inc. 800-598-5001; Roads to Freedom Center for 
Independent Living 800-984-7492; United Cerebral Palsy of Central PA 888-663-3304; STEP Office of 
Aging 800-332-8555; Northumberland County Area Agency on Aging 877-622-2251; Union-Snyder 
Agency on Aging Inc. 800-332-4135  
Link Coordinator:  Susan Church, schurch@usaaa17.org  
 
Crawford Link 
Core Partners:  Active Aging, Inc. [AAA] 800-321-7705; APPRISE 814-336-1792; Community Resources 
for Independence (CRI) 800-530-5541; Service Coordination Unlimited 888-854-7474 
Link Coordinator:  Kathy Freeman, information@activeaging.org 
 
Cumberland Link  
Core Partners:  Cumberland County Aging & Community Services 888-697-0371; UCP Central PA 800-
998-4827; Center for Independent Living 717-731-1900 
Link Manager:  Doug Price, dprice@ccpa.net 
 
Dauphin County Link 
Core Partners:  Dauphin County Area Agency on Aging 800-328-0058; UCP Central PA 800-998-4827 
Link Coordinator:  Debra Urich, durich@ucpcentralpa.org 
 
Delaware Link 
Core Partners:  County Office of Services for the Aging 800-416-4504; Freedom Valley Disability Center 
610-353-8900; Liberty Resources Incorporated 215-634-2000 
Link Coordinator:  Joanna Geiger, geigerj@co.delaware.pa.us 
 
Erie Link 
Core Partners:  APPRISE 814-459-4851; Community Resources for Independence (CRI) 800-530-5541; 
Greater Erie Community Action Committee [AAA] 800-769-2436; Service Coordination Unlimited 888-
854-7474; Voices for Independence (VFI) 866-407-0064  
Link Coordinator:  Valerie Silva, vsilva@crinet.org  
 
Fayette-Greene-Washington Link 
Core Partners:  SWPA AAA 724-489-8080; Home and Community Services 724-229-9050; Tri-County 
Patriots 724-223-5115; CLASS (Community Living and Support Services) 412-683-7100;  
Link Coordinator:  Andrea Costello, acostello@tripil.com 
 
Franklin Link 
Core Partners:  Franklin County Area Agency on Aging 800-642-6990; Center for Independent Living 
Opportunities (CILO) 800-956-0099; UCP South Central PA 800-223-0467; United Disabilities Services 
888-837-4235 
Link Coordinator:  Amanda Black, ajblack@co.frankln.pa.us 
 
Huntington-Bedford-Fulton Link 
Core Partners:  AAA - 800-892-7903; Center for Independent Living South Central PA (CILSCPA) 800-237-
9009; Alleghenies UCP 877-371-1110; Community Resources for Independence 866-944-2645 
Link Coordinator:  Cathi Sweeney, csweeney@alucp.org 
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Indiana Link 
Core Partners:  AccessAbilities 724-832-8272; Alleghenies UCP 814-262-9600; Community Resources for 
Independence (CRI) 866-944-2645; Center for Independent Living South Central PA (CILSCPA) 800-237-
9009; Indiana Area Agency on Aging 724-349-4500 
Link Coordinator:  Rhonda Jones, rhondajones2@verizon.net 
 
Lackawanna County Link 
Core Partners:  Lackawanna County Area Agency on Aging 570-963-6740; North East PA Center for 
Independent Living 800-344-7211; Voluntary Action Center 570-347-5616 
Link Coordinator:  Ed Ryan, eryan@nepacil.org 
 
Lancaster-Lebanon Link  
Core Partners: Lancaster County Area Agency on Aging 800-801-3070; Lebanon County Area Agency on 
Aging 717-273-9262; Abilities in Motion 888-376-0120; Disability Empowerment Center 717-394-1890; 
Uni ted Disabilities Services 888-837-4235 
Link Coordinator:   Brian L. Long,  brian_long@comcast.net 
 
Lawrence Link 
Core Partners:  Challenges Options in Aging [AAA] 724-658-3729; Coordination Care Inc. (CCI) 724-614-
1141 
Link Coordinator:  Heather Presnar, linklawcounty@gmail.com 
 
Lehigh-Northampton Link 
Core Partners:  Lehigh Valley Center for Independent Living (610) 770-9781; Lehigh County Office of 
Aging and Adult Services 610-782-3034; Northampton County Area Agency on Aging (610) 559-3245 
Link Coordinator:  Kim Melusky, kimberlymelusky@lehighcounty.org 
 
Luzerne-Wyoming Link 
Core Partners:  Allied In-Home Services 800-242-1883; Luzerne-Wyoming Area Agency on Aging 800-
252-1512; North East PA Center for Independent Living 800-344-7211; Anthracite Region Center for 
Independent Living 800-777-9906  
Link Coordinator:  Dawn Edwards, adrc@aginglw.org 
 
Mercer Link 
Core Partners:  APPRISE 724-662-6222; Mercer County Area Agency on Aging 800-570-6222  
Link Coordinator:  Kesha Pate, kesha@mercerlink.org  
 
Mifflin-Juniata Link 
Core Partners:  Community Resources for Independence (CRI) 866-944-2645; Mifflin-Juniata Area 
Agency on Aging 717-242-0315; UCP Central PA 717-247-2944 
Link Coordinator:   Kathie Drolsbaugh, kdrolsbaugh@mjaaa.com 
 
Monroe County Link 
Core Partners:  Allied In-Home Services 800-242-1883; Monroe County Area Agency on Aging 800-498-
0330; North East PA Center for Independent Living 800-344-7211 
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Link Coordinator:  Gretchen Peters, gpeters@co.monroe.pa.us 
 
Perry Link 
Core Partners:  Perry County Area Agency on Aging 866-926-5118; UCP Central PA 800-998-4827 
Link Coordinator:  Debbi Willi, dwilli@perryco.org 
 
Philadelphia Link 
Core Partners: Philadelphia Corporation for Aging 215-765-9000; Homemaker Service of the 
Metropolitan Area 215-592-0002; Inglis Foundation 866-246-4547; JEVS Human Services 267-298-1364; 
Liberty Resources Incorporated 215-634-2000 
Link Coordinator:   Faith Haeussler, fhaeussler@pcaphl.org 
 
Pike County Link 
Core Partners:  Allied In-Home Services 800-242-1883; North East PA Center for Independent Living 800-
344-7211; Pike County Area Agency on Aging 800-233-8911 
Link Coordinator:  Open 
 
Potter County Link 
Core Partners:  Community Resources for Independence (CRI) 800-401-7911; Life and Independence for 
Today (LIFT) 800-341-5438; Potter County Area Agency on Aging 800-800-2560; Potter County 
Coordinated Services 800- 800-2560 
Link Coordinator:  Barb Kiel, bkiel@pottercountyhumansvcs.org  
 
Schuylkill County Link 
Core Partners:  Schuylkill County Office of Senior Services 570-622-3103; Anthracite Region Center for 
Independent Living 800-777-9906; Abilities In Motion 888-376-0120 
Link Coordinator:  John Tassone, schuylkillcntylink@gmail.com 
 
Somerset Link 
Core Partners:  Somerset County Area Agency on Aging 800-452-0825; Center for Independent Living 
South Central PA (CILSCPA) 800-237-9009; Alleghenies UCP 877-371-1110; Community Resources for 
Independence – 866-944-2645 
Link Coordinator:  Nicole Meehleib, nmeehleib@ymail.com 
 
Venango Link 
Core Partners:  APPRISE 814-432-9711; Community Resources for Independence (CRI) 866-209-3882; 
Service Coordination Unlimited 888-854-7474; Venango County Area Agency on Aging -866-452-4464 
Link Coordinator:  Karen Wenner, kwenner@county.venango.pa.us 
 
Warren-Forest Link 
Core Partners:  APPRISE 814-723-3763; Community Resources for Independence (CRI) 866-579-3404; 
Experience, Inc. [AAA]  800-281-6545  
Link Coordinator:  Lynn Espin, lespin@experienceinc.org  
 
Wayne County Link 
Core Partners:  North East PA Center for Independent Living 800-344-7211; Wayne County Area Agency 
on Aging 800-648-9620 
Link Coordinator:  Juliann Doyle, jdoyle@co.wayne.pa.us 
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Westmoreland Link 
Core Partners:  Westmoreland County Area Agency on Aging 800-442-8000; AccessAbilities 724-832-
8272; APPRISE 800-262-2103x4213 
Link Coordinator:  Dawn Brown,  xconsult@co.westmoreland.pa.us 
 
York Link 
Core Partners:  York County Area Agency on Aging 800-632-9073; Center for Independent Living 
Opportunities (CILO) 800-956-0099; UCP South Central PA 800-223-0467; United Disabilities Services 
888-998-4827 
Link Coordinator:  Jenny Nace, jmnace@yorkcountypa.gov 
 

 
 

PA Link Network State Contacts  
 Link Office of Aging and Disability Resources 

 
PA Link Regional Coordinators 

 
Sheila Caperelli 
(717) 756-0376 

c-scaperel@pa.gov 
 

Samantha Cossman 
717-743-4745 

c-scossman@pa.gov 
 

Valorie Hinkle 
717-614-0043 

c-vhinkle@pa.gov 

Cinda Watkins 
717-884-5546 

c-ciwatkin@pa.gov 
 

Program Manager – David Drezner 
717-783-4502 

c-ddrezner@pa.gov 
 

State Director – Joyce O’Brien 
717-772-2526 

joyobrien@pa.gov 
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